

No. 14-181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair
of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
RADHA A. PATHAK
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-3181
bridget.asay@vermont.gov

August 28, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. Background	3
A. Vermont’s history of health care data- collection and analysis.....	4
B. The Vermont all-payer database.....	8
C. Uses of VHCURES data	12
D. ERISA’s reporting requirements.....	17
II. Procedural History	18
A. District court proceedings	18
B. Second Circuit decision.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. Applying established principles for ERISA preemption, Vermont’s health care database law is not preempted.....	24

- A. ERISA does not preempt generally applicable state health care regulations that neither mandate particular employee benefits nor interfere with plan administration 25
- B. Vermont’s law does not intrude on a core ERISA function and is not the type of law that Congress intended ERISA to preempt 31
 - 1. Vermont’s law is an exercise of traditional and longstanding state authority to regulate health care 31
 - 2. Vermont’s law does not intrude on a core ERISA function and has nothing to do with ERISA’s plan reporting requirements 36
 - 3. Other federal enactments and federal support for state data-collection programs provide further evidence that Vermont’s health care database statute is not preempted 45
- C. Because the Court presumes that Congress did not intend to preempt state law, any question regarding the scope of preemption must be resolved in Vermont’s favor..... 50
- II. The Second Circuit’s conclusion that Vermont’s database law places improper burdens or risk on Liberty Mutual lacks merit and finds no support in the record..... 52
- CONCLUSION..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	26
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	27
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	27, 37
<i>Calif. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	17, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 45
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	18, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 50, 51, 52
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	27, 28, 30, 42-43, 52
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	27
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	29, 42, 43
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	4
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	27, 28, 43, 45
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	26, 37
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	2, 7, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51

<i>New Jersey Carpenters & Trustees v. Tishman Constr. Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 761 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 14-741 (filed Dec. 18, 2014)	41, 43, 44
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	24, 27, 42
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	4

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	2, 3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	37
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	17, 26, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	41
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1022.....	40
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1025.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1023	40
29 U.S.C. § 1024(a)(3).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132	26
29 U.S.C. § 1144	3
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	17-18

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	7-8, 11
Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Health Care Technology Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-623, § 5, 92 Stat. 3443, 3445	7
Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Medical Libraries Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-353, 88 Stat. 362	6, 47
§ 105, 88 Stat. 365-66	47
National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225 (1975)	6, 7, 46, 47
§§ 1-3, 88 Stat. 2225-2257	6
§ 3, 88 Stat. 2227-2257:	
88 Stat. 2229-2242	46
88 Stat. 2236	46
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	49
42 U.S.C. § 18041	49
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	49
42 U.S.C. § 18052	49
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	46
§ 306(e), 42 U.S.C. § 242k(e) (1976)	47
§ 1513(b), 42 U.S.C. § 300l-2(b) (1976) (repealed 1986)	46
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 249F, 86 Stat. 1329, 1429.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi).....	48
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(4)	48
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1395kk(e)	10
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 8704	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-G:11-a	9
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2807-d(7)(a) (McKinney 1993).....	44
1900 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 91, § 4.....	4
1992 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160, § 1.....	9
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 71, § 312.....	9
2015 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 58, § E.345.....	48
Vt. Gen. Laws §§ 6099-6101 (1917).....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann.:	
Tit. 3, app. exec. order 18-1 (No. 35-79 (1979))	7, 8
Tit. 8:	
§ 4062(a)(1)	33
§ 4062(a)(3)	15, 33
Tit. 18:	
§ 701(1)	13
§ 5087(b)	13
§ 9372.....	34
§ 9375(b)(1)	16
§ 9375(b)(6)	15
§ 9375(b)(7)	15
§ 9377.....	16, 35

§ 9401.....	15
§ 9401(a)	9
§ 9410.....	3, 7, 15
§ 9410(a)(1)	9, 10
§ 9410(a)(1)(B)	34
§ 9410(a)(1)(D).....	34
§ 9410(a)(1)(F)	34
§ 9410(c).....	10
§ 9410(e).....	11
§ 9410(h)	10
§ 9410(h)(2).....	11
§ 9410(h)(3)(D).....	11
§ 9410(j)	10
§ 9410(j)(1)(B).....	10
§ 9456.....	7
§ 9456(b)	15
§ 9456(b)(8)	15
§ 9457.....	7
Tit. 27, § 342	41
Tit. 32:	
§ 4004.....	40
§ 9602.....	40
§ 9606.....	40
29 C.F.R.:	
§ 2520.103-1	17, 40
§ 2520.104-20	17, 40
§ 2520.104-44	17, 40
45 C.F.R. § 154.210	49

Vt. State Regulation H-2008-013, 10, 11

 § 1 11

 § 3(X) 10

 § 3(Ab) 11

 § 5(A)(5)..... 11

 § 5(A)(8)..... 11

 § 7(A)(5)..... 11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
*Mandatory Reporting of Infectious Diseases
 by Clinicians*, 39 Morbidity and Mortality
 Weekly Report RR-9 (1990), <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00001665.htm> 4

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services:

 Expenditure Authority, Global Commitment
 to Health Section 1115 Demonstration,
<http://dvha.vermont.gov/administration/2vt-global-commitment-expenditure-authority-cms-approved-10-2-13.pdf> 48

 Historical National Health Expenditure Data,
<https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NationalHealthAccountsHistorical.html>..... 33-34

State Innovation Models Initiative: Model Test Awards Round Two, http://innovation.cms.gov/initiatives/state-innovations-model-testing-round-two/	48
Vermont Rate Review Grants Award List, https://www.cms.gov/ccio/Resources/Rate-Review-Grants/vt.html	50
Michael Davis & Lori Perry:	
<i>2013 Vermont Health Care Expenditure Analysis</i> (2015), available at https://outside.vermont.gov/sov/webservices/Shared%20Documents/EA_includes_provider.pdf	12
<i>2013 Vermont Health Care Expenditure Analysis: Legislative Version</i> (2015), available at http://gmcbboard.vermont.gov/sites/gmcbboard/files/2013EA_includes_provider_FINAL_leg_short%20%282%29.pdf	7
Dep't of Vt. Health Access, <i>Vermont Blueprint for Health Manual</i> (2015).....	13
Dep't of Vt. Health Access & Green Mountain Care Bd.:	
Memorandum of Understanding, available at http://dvha.vermont.gov/administration/sfy15-gmcb-mou-signed.pdf	48
Memorandum of Understanding, available at http://dvha.vermont.gov/administration/gmcb-dvha-mou-signed.pdf	48
<i>Final Report of the Governor's Commission on Medical Care</i> (1974)	8
<i>Final Report of the Vermont Blue Ribbon Commission on Health</i> (1992)	8

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>State and Local Governments' Fiscal Outlook</i> (2014 Update), available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/667623.pdf	34
Vt. Blueprint for Health:	
<i>2011 Annual Report</i> (2012)	13, 14
<i>2013 Annual Report</i> (2014)	13
<i>2014 Annual Report</i> (2015)	13, 14
Vt. Dep't of Fin. Regulation, <i>Spatial Analysis Study: Development of Primary Care Service Areas</i> (2013)	16
Vt. Dep't of Health, <i>Burden of Asthma among the Medicaid Insured in Vermont</i> (2014), available at http://healthvermont.gov/research/asthma/documents/asthma-medicaidbrief_2014_10.pdf	13

OTHER MATERIALS

APCD Council, <i>Interactive State Map</i> , http://www.apcdouncil.org/state/map	3
APCD Showcase, <i>Identify Opportunities to Reduce Use of Potentially Harmful Medications During and Post Surgery</i> , http://www.apcdshowcase.org/case-studies/	32
Carrie H. Colla et al., <i>Tracking Spending Among Commercially Insured Beneficiaries Using a Distributed Data Model</i> , 20 Am. J. Managed Care 650 (2014)	15

Hamilton Davis, <i>Health Care in Vermont State Government Since 1965</i> (Michael Sherman ed., 1999).....	7
David Goodman et al., <i>The Dartmouth Atlas of Children's Health Care in Northern New England</i> (2013)	14
Health Care Cost Inst., <i>2007-2011 Vermont Health Care Cost and Utilization Report</i> (2014)	16
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Rate Review: Spotlight on State Efforts to Make Health Insurance More Affordable</i> (2010), https://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8122.pdf	33
Coralea N. Lapenas, <i>CHICV's Role in Vermont Health Care</i> (1979), available at http://www.ago.vermont.gov/assets/files/GCAL/CHICVs%20Role%20in%20Vermont%20Health%20Care.pdf	5, 6, 7
Patrick Miller et al., <i>All-Payer Claims Databases: An Overview for Policymakers</i> (2010)	9
Onpoint Health Data, <i>Tri-State Variation in Health Services Utilization & Expenditures in Northern New England</i> (2010)	16
Edward B. Perrin, <i>The Cooperative Health Statistics System</i> , 89 Health Servs. Rep. 13 (1974), http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1616237/	6
Jennifer Robbins, <i>The Use of Population-Based Data for Rate Setting</i> , in 6 Integration of Information for Hospital Rate Setting, HEW Pub. No. 77-11722 (1976)	8

Steven Thompson et al., <i>Evaluating Health Care Delivery Reform Initiatives in the Face of “Cost Disease,”</i> 18 <i>Population Health Mgmt.</i> 6 (2015).....	14
Michael Del Trecco et al., <i>Vermont Health Systems Payment Variation Report</i> (2013).....	16
Truven Health Analytics & Brandeis Univ., <i>Vermont Health Spending Growth Drivers Commercial and Medicaid, 2008-2012: Presentation to the Green Mountain Care Board</i> (2015)	16
Univ. of Vt. Coll. of Med. et al., <i>Price Variation Analysis</i> (2014)	16
Vermont Asthma Program, <i>The What, Who, Why, and How of All-Payer Claims Databases</i> (2014), available at http://www.jsi.com/JSIInternet/Inc/Common/_download_pub.cfm?id=14763&lid=3	12
Shelsey J. Weinstein et al., <i>Small Geographic Area Variations in Prescription Drug Use,</i> 134 <i>Pediatrics</i> 563 (2014).....	14
John Wennberg & Alan Gittlesohn, <i>Small Area Variations in Health Care Delivery,</i> 182 <i>Sci.</i> 1102 (1973).....	5
John E. Wennberg, <i>Tracking Medicine: A Researcher’s Quest to Understand Health Care</i> (2010).....	5, 6
John E. Wennberg et al., <i>Changes in Tonsillectomy Rates Associated with Feedback and Review,</i> 59 <i>Pediatrics</i> 821 (1977)	5
Kerr L. White, <i>A Historical Look at Variations,</i> 24 <i>Health Aff.</i> 295 (2005)	5
